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JaNuArY
1/3:     Semester 2 Begins - school starts and 
MHS Math Onsite Courses resume (5th-8th)
1/6:     Suicide Prevention Training Workshop at 
1:00pm via Zoom
1/10:   GHS Onsite Courses resume
1/14:   GHS Semester 1 grades mailed 
1/18:   MHS Semester 2 Enrichment Classes 
begin
1/19:   School Picture Make-up Day for MHS and 
GHS from 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 

FeBrUaRy
2/25:   School-Wide Spelling Bee 
2/24:   GHS Leadership Project presentations in 
the evening

PaReNt WoRkShOp:  SuIcIdE PrEvEnTiOn 
TrAiNiNg
Parents - We invite you to join Mountain Home 
and Glacier High staff in this important training 
opportunity to learn more about how to recog-
nize and help students and others who are strug-
gling!  This training will be provided by our 
school psychologist, Susie Verduzco-Samanc.  
She will be presenting via Zoom on Thursday, 
January 6, 2022 at 1:00pm.  It concludes at 
2:00pm.    Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84196566687?p-
wd=RVZISHliejU3b0pvVXpXT2wxMkVFZz09

Meeting ID: 841 9656 6687
Passcode: 532150
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MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER & GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER

Click here for the contest guidelines
2022 CaliforniaStreaming Digital Photogra-
phy Contest  Submission Deadline: Friday, 
March 4, 2022

ArTsFeSt 2022
Artwork must be submitted to principal Mrs. 
Klang no later than Friday, March 18th.   
Pick-up your entry information & art catego-
ry info. at the school!  Artwork will be 
judged by trained artists with winners’ 
pieces being displayed in the student art 
gallery during the live event on May 7, 2022.

ScHoOl PiCtUrE MaKe-Up DaY
We will have a picture make-up day for MHS 
and GHS students on Wednesday, January 
19th from 10:00-2:00 p.m. Please have 
your picture taken for the yearbook; we 
want to include all of your smiling faces! 
Picture packages can be purchased, but 
school ID’s will not be available. 

FoR K-12 StUdEnTs ShOwCaSe 
YoUr ArTiStIc ExPrEsSiOn

H PP
N

https://www.californiastreaming.org/ContestEntry.aspx
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MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER 

LeArN tO SkI/BoArD PrOgRaM
There’s snow at Badger Pass!! Woo Hoo! We 
will be working on putting together informa-
tion about our ski program & provide you 
information in early January.

MhS EnRiChMeNt ClAsSeS
Class Information:  
Digitally sign your student/s up beginning: Thurs., Jan 6th (a link will be sent the morning of 
Jan 6th)
Choose either a Tuesday or a Thursday class schedule
There is a cap as to how many students we can accommodate in a classroom.  If we reach 
capacity, you may be notified to select a different class day. 

Market
Room Cabin

Brick
Room Mod A Mod B Mod C

TK-Kinder
The Deep 
Blue Sea
9:15-11:15
Ms. Oliphant

4th-5th BEG 
Lego Robotics
12:30-2:00
Ms. Oliphant
TUES Only
This class is for 
students who 
were on our 
Semester 1 
waiting list

1/2 Science
9:15-10:30
Mr. Sloas 

6th/7th
Creative Writing
9:15-10:30
Mrs. Heidebrecht 

4th/5th Meet 
the Masters Art
9:15-10:30
Mrs. Davis

8th History
9:15-10:30
Mrs. Turner

3rd Fraction Fun
9:15-10:30
Ms. Vind

4th/5th Ocean-
ography
10:45-12:00
 Ms. Vind

6th/7th Science
10:45-12:00
Mr. Sloas

8th Meet the 
Masters Art 
10:45-12:00 
Mrs. Davis

3rd Creative 
Writing
10:45-12:00
Mrs. Heidebrecht

 1/2 Social 
Studies
10:45-12:00
Mrs. Turner

6th-8th
Girl Talk
12:45-1:45
Mrs. Davis

Pentathlon
2:00-3:15
Mrs. Meeks

Tuesday Classes
Semester 2 Classes begin:  Tuesday, January 18, 2022
Semester 2 Classes End: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 

2



MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER 

Market
Room Cabin

Brick
Room Mod A Mod B Mod C Garage

 

ROV
10:45-12:00
Mr. Rumohr

TK-Kinder
The Deep
Blue Sea
12:30-2:30
Ms. Oliphant

1st/2nd Science
9:15-10:30
Mr. Sloas

6th/7th
Ancient Civiliza-
tions
9:15-10:30
Mrs. Heidebrecht

4th/5th Meet 
the Masters Art
9:15-10:30
Mrs. Davis

8th History
9:15-10:30
Mrs. Turner

3rd Fraction Fun
9:15-10:30
Ms. Vind

4th/5th
Ocean-
ography
10:45-12:00
 Ms. Vind

6th/7th Science
10:45-12
Mr. Sloas

8th Meet the 
Masters Art
10:45-12:00
Ms. Oliphant
Mrs. Davis

3rd Creative 
Writing
10:45-12:00
Mrs. Heidebrecht

1st/2nd Social 
Studies
10:45-12:00
Mrs. Turner

Math Course 2 
(7th)
12:30-2:00
Mrs. Johnson

8th Creative 
Writing
12:30-1:45
Mrs. Heidebrecht

Math Course 3 
(8th)
2:15-3:45
Mrs. Johnson

Thursday Classes
Semester 2 Classes begin:  Thursday, January 20, 2022
Semester 2 Classes End:  Thursday, April 7, 2022  
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SpElLiNg BeE 2022
Digital Sign up Link - Mountain Home School is pleased to host the 2022 Spelling Bee in the Win-
ter/Spring Semester- Save the Date:  February 25th from 1-3pm.  Word Lists are available in the main 
building.   
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScaL_rVPpS0ePbErlZVO-
EMyhTutxKetAxASIr1hM1Mq0LwqrQ/viewform?usp=sf_link
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24

GHS Class Schedule for Semester 2 
Classes begin:  Monday, January 10, 2022

Monday Tuesday FridayWednesday

8:30-10:00
IM 1-Mr. Boe
IM 2-Mrs. Alvarez
Trig/PreCalc-Mrs. 
Johnson

8:30-9:30
World History
Virtual Class
Mr. Mallard

8:30-10:00
IM1-Mr. Boe
IM 2-Mrs. Alvarez
Trig/PreCalc-Mrs. 
Johnson

8:30-9:30
IM1-Mr. Boe
IM 2-Mrs. Alvarez
Trig/PreCalc-Mrs.-
Johnson

9:45-10:45
IM 1A/B-Mr. Boe 
IM1-C/D-Mrs. Alvarez 
IM3-Mrs. Johnson

11:00-12:30   
ROV   Mr. Rumohr

11:00-12:30
ART 1 Course
Mrs. Boe 

11:00-12:30   
ROV   Mr. Rumohr

11:00-12:30
ART 1 Course
Mrs. Boe 

10:15-11:45
Eng 9-Mrs. Friesen
IM1-C/D-Mrs. Alvarez
IM3-Mrs. Johnson

12:15-1:45
Bio-Mrs. Kelly
IM 1A/B-Mr. Boe
ASB/Leadership
Mrs. Friesen
IM3-Mrs. Johnson

2:00-3:30
Eng 10-Mrs. Rich-
ards
2:15-3:30 
AcaDec
Last class: 2/2 
Boe/Kelly

11-12:00
Academic Lab-Mrs. 
Richards

10:00-11:00U.S. 
History
Virtual Class
Mr.  Mallard

2:30-3:30
EARTH SCIENCE
Virtual Class
Mrs. Kelly

Conversational 
Spanish Sessions
Mrs. Gaviria

10:15-11:45
Eng 9-Kaylene
IM1-C/D-Denise
IM3-Sandy

12:15-1:45
Biology-Mrs. Kelly
IM 1A/B-Mr. Boe
CTE Year 1-Mr. Blas 
Academic Lab
Mrs. Richards

2:00-3:30
Eng 10-Mrs. Rich-
ards
Graphic Design
Mrs. Eberle
4-7:00pm
Chemistry w/Mr. 
Takanishi



GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER 

AcAdEmIc LaB
Designated space to study, complete homework, & 
receive help is available every Monday & Wednes-
day!  This is open to all students.  January 10th and 
12th class will be dedicated to assisting students 
with strategies to improve academic success!  
Subsequent dates throughout the semester will be 
spent as study hall & course assistance.
Monday: 12:15-1:45, Module A                
Wednesday: 11-12 noon, Brick Room, 
Main Building

PrOm
The 2022 GHS/EHS prom will be the evening 
of Saturday, March 19 and is open to ALL 
GHS/EHS students.
Ticket information will be announced near the 
end of January.
Reserve this date on your calendar and be on 
the lookout for more information from your 
GHS Leadership class!

A HUGE THANK YOU TO THE 2021 GHS 
LEADERSHIP CLASS FOR PLANNING AN 
AWESOME CHRISTMAS PARTY! 
Everyone who attended had a great time 
decorating gingerbread houses, eating pizza 
and amazing desserts, rocking Christmas 
Jeopardy, and doing the Santa Scramble Gift 
Exchange. Special thanks to T-Rex for showing 
up!

ImPoRtAnT SeMeStEr 2 GhS 
StUdEnT OnSiTe ClAsS 
InFoRmAtIoN:
 If our mountain community experiences        
icy/snowy road conditions, we may delay the 
start of 1st and 2nd period classes until travel is 
safe.  You will receive a Parent Square message 
if we need to implement the Snow Day Late 
Start Schedule. See the schedule by clicking 
here https://www.glacierhighchar-
ter.org/up-
loads/1/3/4/6/13462031/s-
now_day_schedule_-_ghs_sem_2.pdf 
 On class days, all students must be 
picked up from campus no later than 3:45pm, 
unless your student is enrolled in Monday’s 
chemistry course.
 Lunch is needed!  We’ve noticed that a 
number of students are quite hungry during 
their afternoon onsite class.  Please have your 
student pack a lunch on days they are on 
campus for most of the day.
 1Assisting students for success: Academ-
ic Lab is open to any & all students twice a 
week to work on assignments and/or to receive 
help.  Academic Lab will be required for 
students IF their grades slip to a C- in any core 
onsite course.  Once a student pulls their grade 
up, they won’t be required to continue in the 
Academic Lab. 2 5
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https://www.glacierhighcharter.org/up-loads/1/3/4/6/13462031/s-now_day_schedule_-_ghs_sem_2.pdf


GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER HOLIDAY PARTY 
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GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER 

GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER COUNSELOR’S CORNER  

CoMmUnItY SeRvIcE
Make a Difference That Matters

Remember to track all of your community service hours and if you 
don’t already have a place where you keep track of it, click HERE to 
get to the GHS Community Service Log on the GHS website.

TrAcK TeAm
If you are interested in joining the Glacier High Track team 
contact Mrs. Alvarez at dalvarez@wscsfamily.org 
Practice will begin mid-January. 

SpRiNg ClAsSeS aVaIlAbLe aT tHe CoMmUnItY CoLlEgE
11th, and 12th graders can register now for classes at the community 
college through the “High School Enrichment Program.” This is a 
great way to earn both college and high school credits at the same 
time. Please email me if you are interested. I’d love to help you get 
registered. The deadline to register was 12/8/21, but if some classes 
start in February, students can still register.

LoCaL CoMmUnItY CoLlEgE ApPlIcAtIoNs aRe dUe nOw
Seniors interested in attending one of our local community colleges 
after high school should apply with priority registration through the 
“Registration To Go” Program:
The State Center Community College District (SCCCD)  includes 
Fresno City College, Oakhurst Center, Madera Community College, 
Clovis Community and Reedley College.   
 

LoCaL CoMmUnItY CoLlEgE “ReGiStRaTiOn To Go” InStRuCtIoNs
1.    Application was available Oct.1st (This step should now be completed. 
Contact me if you have not finished the application).
2..   Online Orientation: November/December (This should be completed now)
3.    Counseling / Advising with Student Educational Plan: Feb/March 
4.    Register for Classes: April if above steps are completed
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https://www.glacierhighcharter.org/uploads/1/3/4/6/13462031/ghs_community_service_log.pdf


Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) and Other Money Matters
For seniors planning on attending any university/college or a career technical school the 
FAFSA application is open now. www.fafsa.ed.gov.

SeNiOrS: InFoRmAtIoN aBoUt tHe tHe ReAgAn FoUnDaTiOn $10,000 ScHoLaRsHiP 
(DuE 1/6/22):
Honoring the legacy and character of our nation’s 40th President, the GE-Reagan Foun-
dation Scholarship Program rewards college-bound students who demonstrate exempla-
ry leadership, drive, integrity, and citizenship with financial assistance to pursue higher 
education.The Reagan Library has put together a series of videos two of them in some 
way for our seniors and their families:
Looking for a free resource to supplement your tools for college-bound students and 
their families? We invite you to share our new "Scholarship Bootcamp" video series.  

Part 1: Crafting a Successful GE-Reagan Foundation Scholarship Program Application 
(Deadline Jan. 6)
Part 2: Uncovering Scholarships Fit for You
Part 3: Telling Your Unique Story Through Essays and Recommendations That Help You 
Shine
Each session features insights from recipients of numerous prestigious college scholar-
ships.
See this link for more information: https://www.reaganfoundation.org/education/-
scholarship-programs/ge-reagan-foundation-scholarship-program/ 

GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL CHARTER COUNSELOR’S CORNER 
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SeNiOr BrEaKfAsT MeEtInG
When:      Wednesday, January 12, 2022
Time:        8:30am to 10:00
Purpose:  We will be sharing important information about Community Awards 
& Graduation information.

www.fafsa.ed.gov
https://www.reaganfoundation.org/education/-scholarship-programs/ge-reagan-foundation-scholarship-program/


WESTERN SIERRA CHARTER SCHOOLS OAKHURST STAFF DIRECTORY

Oakhurst Main Number: 559-642-1422
Oakhurst Fax Number: 559-642-1592

Name  Extension  Primary Assignment  Email

Mike Cox 102 WSCS Director of Schools mcox@wscsfamily.org

Mindy Klang 104 WSCS Oakhurst Principal mklang@wscsfamily.org

Jody Jeffers 117 Chief Business Officer jjeffers@wscsfamily.org

Angela Moons 120 SPED Coordinator amoons@wscsfamily.org

Denise Jones 100 Reception djones@wscfamily.org

Julie Davis 103 MHS Advising Teacher jdavis@wscsfamily.org

April Hill 108 MHS Advising Teacher ahill@wscfamily.org

Kim Meeks 105 MHS Advising Teacher kmeeks@wscsfamily.org

Daniele Oliphant 124 MHS Advising Teacher doliphant@wscsfamily.org

John Rumohr 106 MHS Advising Teacher jrumohr@wscsfamily.org

John Sloas 110 MHS Advising Teacher jsloas@wscsfamily.org

Ciara Turner 111 MHS Advising Teacher cturner@wscsfamily.org

Joyce Vind 109 MHS Advising Teacher jvind@wscsfamily.org

Denise Alvarez 123 GHS Advising Teacher dalvarez@wscsfamily.org

Bruce Boe 121 GHS Advising Teacher bboe@wscsfamily.org

Kaylene Friesen 122 GHS Advising Teacher kfriesen@wscsfamily.org

Katie Kelly 116 GHS Advising Teacher kkelly@wscsfamily.org

Greg Hill 129 WSCS Academic Counselor ghill@wscsfamily.org

Eric Hagen 107 WSCS Tech Administrator ehagen@wscsfamily.org

Phil Blas 128 CTE Teacher/WSCS Tech Coordinator pblas@wscsfamily.org

MHS ADVISING

GHS ADVISING

COUNSELOR

TECHNOLOGY
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WESTERN SIERRA CHARTER SCHOOLS OAKHURST STAFF DIRECTORY

Name  Extension  Primary Assignment  Email

Diane Neulinger 112 Librarian/Office Support dneulinger@wscsfamily.org

Ramon Mendoza 113 Maintenance rmendoza@wscsfamily.org

Sarah Zimmer 132 Speech szimmer@wscsfamily.org

Lisa Boe GHS Art Teacher lboe@wscsfamily.org

Tammy Eberle GHS Graphic Design/School Support teberle@wscsfamily.org

Barbara Graas MHS Enrichment Class Teacher bgraas@wscsfamily.org

JoAnn Heidebrecht MHS Enrichment Class Teacher jheidebrecht@wscsfamily.org

Sandy Johnson MHS/GHS Math Teacher sjohnson@wscsfamily.org

Kim Richards GHS English Teacher krichards@wscsfamily.org

Daniel Takanishi GHS Chemistry Teacher dtakanishi@wscsfamily.org

SUPPORT STAFF

ADJUNCT TEACHERS
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